16082504874

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FORM PTO-1595 U.S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE **PATENTS ONLY** Patent and Trademark Office To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Names of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Caleb Clark Crye Name: LineWeight LLC Internal Address: <u>Unit 252</u> Street Address: Brooklyn Navy Yard Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ☑ No 63 Flushing Avenue 3. Nature of conveyance: City: Brooklyn State: NY Zip: 11205 □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?□ Yes

No □ Other Execution Date: <u>September 23, 2008</u> 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/184,689 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: correspondence concerning document should be mailed to: David R. J. Stiennon Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 Internal Address: _Suite 201 □ Enclosed Street Address: _612 W. Main Street Authorized to be charged to deposit account <u>P.O. Box 1667</u> 8. Deposit account number: 50-2663 City: Madison State: WI ZIP: 53701-1667 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a

true copy of the original document.

David R. J. Stiennon, Reg. No. 33212

Name of person signing:

September 30, 2008

Date:

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet

700386241 REEL: 021614 FRAME: 0605

PATENT APPLICATION

Docket No: CRYECAL-55A

Assignment

WHEREAS, Caleb Clark Crye, of Brooklyn, New York, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), has invented an Accessory Attachment System, for which application is being made for Letters Patent in the United States, Application No. 12/184,689, filed August 1, 2008 and

WHEREAS, LineWeight LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, and having its principal office in Brooklyn, New York, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest for the territory of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the above application and in and to the patent application. The invention, application, and Letters Patent are to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use, and by its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR does further hereby agree to provide all reasonable aid to ASSIGNEE in the making and prosecuting of any application for other Letters Patent that ASSIGNEE may wish to make covering the invention claimed in the application and in vesting in ASSIGNEE like exclusive right, title, and interest in and to all such other applications and resulting Letters Patent in similar proportion. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that ASSIGNOR will similarly aid ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of any interference that may arise involving any application for Letters Patent herein contemplated and that ASSIGNOR will execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers that may be reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment.

Executed this 23 day of 550, 2008.

ASSIGNOR:

b Clark Crye PATE

REEL: 021614 FRAME: 0606

Patent Attorneys

STIENNON & STIENNON

P.O. Box 1667; Madison, WI 53701-1667; phone (608) 250-4870; Fax (608) 250-4874

This transmission is intended for the exclusive use of the named recipient. If you are not the named recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, copying, disclosure or distribution of the information transmitted herewith may be subject to legal restriction or sanction, and you are requested to notify us by telephone (collect) at (608) 250-4870 to arrange for return or destruction of the information and all copies.

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION

Fax to:

Assignment Branch

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

At Fax Number:

571-273-0140

From:

David R.J. Stiennon

Date:

September 30, 2008

Time:

CRYECAL-55A

Our Reference: App. No.:

12/184,689

This transmission has 3 pages (including this sheet)

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted via facsimile to the U.S. parent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2008

David R.J. Stiennon, Reg. No. 33212 Name of applicant, assignee or Registered Representative

- PTO-1595 Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 p)
- Assignment (1 p)

Transmission Completed

If there is a problem regarding this transmission, please call receptionist at (608) 250-4870

> PATENT **REEL: 021614 FRAME: 0607**

RECORDED: 09/30/2008